
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
12 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8041 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh 
NHS Confederation (09:00 - 09:45) (Pages 1 - 3)  
PAC(4)-29-13 Paper 1 
Helen Birtwhistle – Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 
Allison Williams, Chief Executive of Cwm Taf Health Board  

3 Unscheduled Care: Response from the Welsh Government (09:45 - 
10:30) (Pages 4 - 25)  
PAC(4)-29-13 Paper 2 
 
David Sissling – Director General for Health & Social Services/Chief Executive, NHS 
Wales 
Kevin Flynn - Director Delivery & Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Wales 
Dr Grant Robinson - Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care  

4 Papers to note (10:30) (Pages 26 - 29) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10:30)   
Items 6, 7 & 8  

6 Health Finances 2012 -1 3 and beyond: Consideration of evidence 
(10:30 - 10:35)  

Public Document Pack



7 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of evidence (10:35 - 10:40)  

8 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: 
Consideration of draft report (10:40 - 11:00) (Pages 30 - 62)  
PAC(4)-29-13 Paper 3  



1 Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation 

 to the Public Accounts Committee 

November 2013 

National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee 

Inquiry into the Wales Audit Office report ‘Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond’ 

Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation 

November 2013 

Background 

! By representing the seven Health Boards and three NHS Trusts in Wales, the Welsh NHS Confederation 

brings together the full range of organisations that make up the modern NHS in Wales. Our aim is to 

reflect the different perspectives as well as the com
[...]
pecific policy initiatives 

funded (usually) by top sliced allocations taken from the NHS budget. There is a challenge both for 

Welsh Government and NHS bodies to demonstrate that this approach is effective and to ensure that 

plans produced by the NHS are tested in terms of the investment in preventative services and the 

expected outcomes and timelines.  

Page 3



 

Yr Adran Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol • Prif Weithredwr, GIG Cymru 
 
Department for Health and Social Services  
Director General • Chief Executive, NHS Wales 
 

 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 
david.sissling@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff.  CF99 1NA  
 

 
Our Ref: DS/ 

 
31 October 2013 

 
 
Dear Darren, 
 
WAO REPORT - UNSCHEDULED CARE: AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 
I am writing in response to your invitation to attend the Public Accounts Committee 
and provide evidence on the above matter.  
 
We worked closely with the Wales Audit Office as they undertook their review. I 
attach a summary of related issues and our actions. I will, of course, provide 
further information or any necessary clarification in response to its various 
recommendations on 12 November. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Kevin Flynn for  
David Sissling 
 
Cc:  Kevin Flynn, Welsh Government 
 Ruth Hussey, Welsh Government 
 
Enc.  Annex 1 – Evidence Paper 

Annex 2 – Wales Audit Office Report Recommendations 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



 
Annex 1 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
INQUIRY INTO WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORT: UNSCHEDULED CARE – AN UPDATE ON 

PROGRESS 
 
 
 
Date: 12 November 2013 
 
Venue: Senedd, National Assembly for Wales 
 
Title: Inquiry into Wales Audit Office (WAO) Report: Unscheduled Care – an Update on 
Progress 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Welsh Government welcomed the Wales Audit O
[...]
n the number of patients spending 

longer than 12 hours at A&E before admission, transfer or discharge from May 2013 to 

provide greater transparency to the public on the timeliness of care provided at A&E 

departments across Wales. Greater emphasis will be placed on health boards 

recognising  long  waits as they occur and taking  the appropriate action.  

 

National Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care 
 
18. Dr Grant Robinson was appointed as the Unscheduled Care Clinical lead and 

commenced work at the beginning of September 2013.  Dr Robinson has been working 

with leaders from health and social care to secure improvement across pathways of 

urgent and emergency care. 

 
National Conversation on Needs of Ageing Population (Baroness Illora Finlay) 

 
19. Baroness Illora Finlay agreed to start the new ‘National Conversation’ on how care 

services in Wales can best meet the needs of our ageing population, and took up this 

role in May 2013. 

 
20. Baroness Finlay has met with key stakeholders and has chaired a number of Think Tank 

events. She is planning further meetings with patients and other groups to inform her 

report to the Minister. 

 
NHS Wales Action 
 
21. All Local Health Boards and WAST have developed Unscheduled Care Plans that 

describe their strategic and operational approach to drive improvements to quality, 

patient safety and how they will deliver against national targets.   

 
22. Welsh Government required all organisations to provide further assurance about 

preparedness for winter 2013/14 and develop winter plans with partners ie WAST, 

LHBs and Local Authorities.  Page 7



 
23. The Unscheduled Care and Winter Plans set out the actions to be delivered by NHS 

Wales’ organisations to relieve pressures on unscheduled care services ahead of and 

during the winter period, and beyond. 

 
Improving Integration between Health and Social Services and Provision of Care in the 
Community 
 

24. Welsh Government have recently published two documents relating to integration of 

services, these include  Delivering Local Health Care - accelerating the pace of change, 

published  in June 2013 and the Integration Framework for older people with complex 

needs, published for consultation  in July 2013. These documents highlight a range of 

both short and longer-term actions for Health Boards, Local Government and partners 

to improve the services, care and support for people across Wales through new service 

models and more effective partnership working.  This closer working was 

demonstrated in the development of the joint winter plans. 

 
Unified Assessment Process for Older People 

 
25. A task and finish group was commissioned by Welsh Government to develop interim 

guidance to replace the existing guidance on the Unified Assessment Process for older 

people. The purpose of this interim guidance is to develop more effective integrated 

assessment arrangements between health, local government and partners. This 

Framework will be published in December as interim guidance and will operate for a 

limited period of time until the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing 

(Wales) Bill. It will not change the existing eligibility framework in the short term. 

 
Delayed Transfers of Care 

 
26. Joint meetings between the Minister for Local Government;  the Minister for Health and 

Social Services; and the Deputy Minister for Social Services with Local Health Boards 

and Local Authorities have taken place, with further ones planned over the winter. 

Discussions have taken place about what local health communities are doing to reduce 

delayed transfers of care and how to accelerate social care assessments and discharges 

in their areas. 

 
27. The Community and Hospital Interface (CHI) Task and Finish Group was established on 

30 April 2013. The Group is chaired by Sue Evans, Chief Officer for Social Care and 

Housing at Torfaen County Borough Council and a member
[...]
journeys to busy A&E departments and reduce pressure by 
taking people to alternative healthcare settings other than A&E.. 
These pathways are now available in 5 of 7 LHB areas with agreement 
in principle to roll out in the remaining two Health Boards shortly. 
 

5d The Welsh Government should work 
with representative bodies and its 
counterparts across the United 
Kingdom to identify and address the 
root causes of recruitment and 
retention problems in the emergency 
department and primary care out-of-
hours services. 

Accept The National Programme for Unscheduled Care is working in 
partnership with representative bodies such as the College of 
Emergency Medicine and the Royal College of Physicians. Key issues 
for recruitment and retention are the provision of a 21st-century care 
model, which is being addressed through service configuration 
initiatives.    
 
An important principle is the appropriate concentration of senior 
clinicians to allow cover across the week, and effective job planning. 
This will enable the most unwell patients to be seen promptly by a 
senior clinical decision maker, and will help ensure staff are 
supported by a critical mass of colleagues at all times of the day and 
week. 
  

5e Based on local circumstances, health 
boards should consider revising their 
staffing models for unscheduled care 
services to include paramedics and 
nurses with extended decision-making 

Accept Local Health Boards are working in partnership with the Ambulance 
Trust to optimise paramedic pre-hospital models of care, and 
paramedics are already working within emergency departments as 
ambulance liaison officers.  
Local initiatives exist within health boards to use physicians within 

P
age 20



skills. Health boards should also 
consider whether physicians and GPs 
can be used effectively in emergency 
departments to ease the recruitment 
and retention problems relating to 
middle-grade and consultant 
emergency medicine staff. 
 

the emergency d
[...]
sh Government has agreed to establish an Intermediate Care 
Fund.  The Fund, totalling £50 million, has been established to 
incentivise integration of health and social services.  Further, the draft 
budget includes £15 million of capital for Housing and Regeneration 
and £35m of revenue in Local Government.  The intention is for both 
streams of funding to be managed as a single fund to support a 
coherent package of measures in local areas, based on the regional 
collaborative footprint. The aim is to drive integration of services and 
to help individuals stay in their own homes through avoiding 
unnecessary hospitals admissions and to ensure a timely discharge.  
It is intended to increase the pace and scale of change and encourage 
service transformation. Examples of provision include: Re-ablement 
services – at home or in a jointly-commissioned bed at a residential 
home or convalescence bed at a community hospital; and 24/7 acute 
rapid response teams to avoid inappropriate admissions. 

 

Joint meetings between the Minister for Local Government;  the 
Minister for Health and Social Services; and the Deputy Minister for 
Social Services with Local Health Boards and Local Authorities have 
taken place, with further ones planned over the winter. Discussions 
have taken place about what local health communities are doing to 
reduce delayed transfers of care and how to accelerate social care 
assessments and discharges in their areas. 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 25



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 5 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_11_2013&t=3790&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Jocelyn Davies 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Adam Cairns, Betsi Cadwaldr University Health Board 

Kevin Flynn, Welsh Government 

Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office 

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 26



 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh 

Government  
2.1 The Committee questioned David Sissling Director General for Health & Social 
Services/Chief Executive, NHS Wales, Kevin Flynn, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales 
and Martin Sollis, Director of Finance Welsh Government on health Finances 2012-13 
and beyond.  
 
Action Points: 
 

• Mr Sissling agreed to send details of the costs incurred by Health Boards for 
external support with budget management. 

• Mr Sissling agreed to send details of the Townsend Formula. 
• Mr Sissling agreed to send a note detailing analysis undertaken of cancellation of 

elective procedures during winter 2012/13. 

 

3 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board  
2.1 The Committee questioned Adam Cairns, Chief Executive Cardiff and Vale 
University Health Board on Health Finances 2013-13 and beyond.  
 
Action point: 
 

• Mr Cairns agreed to send a note on how the Health Board had calculated the 14% 
figure reached regarding less effectiveness of consultant’s contract. 

• Mr Cairns agreed to send a note on the current number of patients in the Health 
Board’s awaiting transfer of care 

 

4 Papers to note  
4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Letter from David Sissling (22 

October 2013)  

 

4.2 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

the Auditor General for Wales (31 October 2013)  

 

4.3 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling (15 October 2013)  

 

Page 27



4.4 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (11 October 2013)  

 

4.5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Professor Merfyn Jones (4 October 2013)  

 

4.6 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling (2 October 2013)  

 

4.7 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from  

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (12 September 2013)  

 

4.8 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Mary Burrows (12 September 2013)  

 

4.9 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling ( 2 August 2013)  

 

4.10 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 

from Mary Burrows (18 July 2013)  

 

4.11 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 

from Gwynedd Consultants and Specialists Committee (5 July 2013)  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
6.1The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Consideration of evidence  
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on Health Finances 2012-13 and 
beyond.  

 

7 Senior Management Pay  
7.1 Committee noted the paper and agreed with the suggested witnesses.  

 

8 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  
8.1 Time did not allow for this paper to be discussed. It was agreed that the Clerks 
would email the paper to Members asking for any views and Committee will return to it 
at the next meeting. 

 

Page 28



Agenda Item 8

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh NHS Confederation
	3 Unscheduled Care: Response from the Welsh Government
	4 Papers to note
	8 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 November 2013

Meeting time: 09: - 11:00

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_11_2013&t=0&l=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges
Julie Morgan
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Jocelyn Davies
Sandy Mewies

Witnesses: Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation
Kevin Flynn, Welsh Government
Dr Grant Robinson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board
David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 
Services, Welsh Government
Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board

Committee Staff: Fay Buckle (Clerk)
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_12_11_2013&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh NHS 
Confederation 
2.1 The Committee questioned Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation and Allison 
Williams, Chief Executive of Cwm Taf Health Board, on Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond.

Action points:

Allison Williams agreed to send a note on the financial situation of Cwm Taf Health Board at month 7 of 
this financial year.

Allison Williams agreed to send a note on the total amount of drug wastage for Cwm Taf Health Board in 
the 2012-13 financial year.

3 Unscheduled Care: Response from the Welsh Government 
3.1 The Committee questioned David Sissling Director General for Health & Social Services/Chief 
Executive, NHS Wales, Kevin Flynn, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales and Dr Grant Robinson, 
Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care, Welsh Government on Unscheduled Care.

Action points:

Mr Sissling agreed to send a note covering the 5 priority areas the Welsh Government is focusing on in 
the development of the national programme for unscheduled care, examples of initiatives to aid frail and 
elderly patients and how these are being promoted at both local and national level.

Mr Sissling agreed to send a note on the cost and future evaluation of the Choose Well scheme and the 
actual number so people accessing Welsh NHS Direct.

4 Papers to note 
4.1 The papers were noted.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

(DEFERMENT OF BUSINESS)
As the earlier sessions had overrun, the remainder of the business was deferred for a future meeting.
6 Health Finances 2012 -1 3 and beyond: Consideration of evidence 

7 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of evidence 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


8 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of 
draft report 


